
 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 

  
DATE: Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

  
TIME: 10.00 a.m. 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
DECISION MAKER: CABINET 

  

 Councillor Ian Maher (Chair) 
Councillor Atkinson 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Doyle 
Councillor Fairclough 

Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Lappin 

Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Roscoe 
Councillor Veidman 

 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell 

Democratic Services Manager 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 

 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan. Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 

A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 

 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1 Apologies for Absence 

 
  

  2 Declarations of Interest   

  Members are requested at a meeting where a 

disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included i
[...]
reasury Management 
Practices and those recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
Not applicable. 
 
46. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 TO 2026/27 - REVENUE 
AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2023/24 – JULY UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services informing the Cabinet of: 

 
1) The current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget. 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 
2023/24. 

3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end 

of June 2023: 

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 
those variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 

capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 
capital projects are also presented for approval. 

 
Decision(s) Made: 

 
That:  
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 27TH JULY, 2023 
 

49 

Revenue Budget 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget be 
noted; 

 
(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 

efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted; 
 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2023/24 
revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 
forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 
and financial sustainability can be achieved. 

 
Capital Programme 

 

(4) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme, as outlined in paragraph 7.1 of the report be noted; 
 
(5) the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 June 2023 of 

£4.475m, as outlined at paragraph 7.3 of the report, and the lates
[...]
 be reported to cabinet as shareholder at the earliest opportunity.  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
Since 2016 the Council has been considering its role in the provision of housing 

throughout the Borough to complement an active third and private sector market.  
 

There is significant demand for housing sites and housing development within Sefton, 
with over 11,000 housing units being required, over the Local Plan period, in order to 
meet with the local housing demand. There is a national shortfall of circa 1m homes (of 

which 400,000 fall into affordable homes) whilst across the Liverpool City Region a total 
of circa 50,000 housing units will be required in the medium term. Sandway Homes 

Limited seeks to increase housing completions and the availability of choice for residents 
and those wishing to live in Sefton.  
 

This will be achieved by working with the council and stakeholders including Homes 
England and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to leverage in brownfield 

enabling funds to assist the local authority in proactively re-developing sites included in 
its brownfield disposal register. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
There are no alternative options to be considered. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

All financial implications are discussed in detail within the report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 
All financial implications are discussed in detail within the report. 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 

All financial implications are included in the report 
Legal Implications: 

 
None. 
Equality Implications: 

 
None. 
Impact on Children and Young People:  

 
No Impact 
Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  No 

Have a neutral impact No 

Have a negative impact
[...]
omic 

disadvantage. Although this section of the Act was passed with the rest of the Equality 
Act in 2010, it has never been enforced. 

 
A number of local authorities in England, as well as the devolved governments of 
Scotland and Wales, have adopted the duty voluntarily. Authorities across the Liverpool 

City Region have also adopted the duty or are looking at how they can adopt the duty, 
and are working collaboratively on development and implementation. 

 
This report recommends the adoption of the Socioeconomic Duty in Sefton, for 
incorporation within the Council’s Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion strategy and action 

plan, and the Council’s Equality Impact Assessment processes. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) That Sefton Council notes the continued challenges faced by many Sefton 

residents during this difficult economic period and the ongoing cost of living crisis, 
and remains focused on support for our most vulnerable residents and 

communities; 
 
(2) That Sefton Council adopts the Socioeconomic Duty, for incorporation into the 

Council’s ongoing work and processes relating to Equalities, Diversity and 
Inclusion; 

 
(3) That Sefton Council will take socioeconomic disadvantage into account in terms of 

its public sector equality duty; and 

 
(4) That Sefton Council continues to work with partner agencies and other local 

authorities across the Liverpool City Region on the development and 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 

implementation of action plans associated with the Socioeconomic Duty. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

Adoption of the duty by local authorities can deliver a number of benefits, including: 

 Improving outcomes for local people experiencing socio-economic disadvantage. 

 Supporting cross organisational and cross departmental working.  

 Raising awareness of socio-economic inequalities within organisations and among 
partners.  

 Ensuring widespread organisational commitment to, and consideration of, socio-
e
[...]
: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 

Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 

In the event of a major incident such as a fire resulting in the loss of access to a building, 
loss of ICT or pandemic flu it is good practice for organisations to have in place plans to 
ensure that services can continue to be provided. In the case of local authorities, the Civil 

Contingencies Act 2004 places an additional statutory requirement for Local Authorities 
to put in place a Business Continuity Management Programme. 

 
The Council has existing business continuity arrangements to ensure the continued 
delivery of its priority activities to protect its vulnerable residents in the event of an 

emergency. 
 

This revised policy sets out the Council’s continued approach to implement an effective 
business continuity framework across all service areas which will ensure the timely 
recovery of priority services in the event of an incident. 

 
The Policy has been revised to clarify and strengthen the responsibilities for all staff 

members and management. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) Members approve the revised Business Continuity Policy. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

Approving a revised Business Continuity Policy provides leadership, clear direction and 
priority for the Council. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 

(A) Revenue Costs. There are no additional revenue costs associated with the 

revised policy outside of the existing budgets. 

 
(B) Capital Costs. There are no capital costs associated with the proposed revised 

policy. 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no resource implications. 
 

Legal Implications: 

To ensure compl
[...]
r 2023 

Subject: Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and 
Capital Budget Update 2023/24 – September Update 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 

Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
To inform Cabinet of:  

1) The current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget. 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2023/24.  
3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of July 2023:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval. 

4) The latest performance management information for 2023/24. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
Revenue Budget 

 
1) Note the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget. 
2) Note the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating efficiencies 

to ensure each service achieves a balanced position. 
3) Recognise the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2023/24 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 
position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  

4) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary revenue estimate for 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

 

£2.319m for Adult Social Care funded from the Market Sustainability Improvement 
Fund (MSIF): Workforce Fund. 

5) Approve that decisions on the use of the Market Sustainability Improvement Fund 
(MSIF): Workforce Fund be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Social 

Care and Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care. 
6) Approve a supplementary revenue estimate of £782,414 (2023/24 £360,745 and 

2024/25 £421,669) for Place Based Business Support, to be fully funded by the 

grant allocation from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority funded from 
the UK Shared Prosperity Funding (UKSPF). 

7) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary revenue estimate for 
£1.000m for Education Excellence funded from the Delivering Better Value in 
SEND Programme grant. 

 
Capital Programme 

8) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 8.1). 
9) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2023 of £7.195m 

(paragraph 8.16); the latest full year forecast is £63.999m (paragraph 8.17). 
10) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate for 

£1.300m for the Local Authority Housing Fund funded by grant from DLUHC. 

11) Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £0.628m for the Local Transport 
Capital Block Funding – Pothole Fund funded by grant from the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority. 
12) Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £0.242m for the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funded by grant from DLUHC. 

13) Approve a virement of £0.375m from the previously approved revenue budget for 
the UKSPF to the capital programme. 

14) Note that the Council will procure an updated Stock Condition Survey for Crosby 
Library. 

15) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 

benefit to the Council (paragraphs 8.21-8.23). 
 
Performance 

16) Note the latest position relating to key performance measures. 

 
 
Council is recommended to:  

 
Revenue Budget 

 
17) Approve a supplementary revenue estimate for £2.319m for Adult Social Care 

funded from the Market Sustainability Improvement Fund (MSIF): Workforce 
Fund. 

18) Approve a supplementary revenue estimate for £1.000m for Education Excellence 

funded from the Delivering Better Value in SEND Programme grant, subject to 
final approval from the Department for Education. 

 
Capital Programme 

19) Approve a supplementary capital estimate for £1.300m for the Local Authority 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Housing Fund funded by grant from DLUHC. 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 2023/24 revenue 
budget. 

 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 

Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 

profiled budget for 2023/24 and agreed allocations for future years.  
 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 
budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 
 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of key performance information. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

The report indicates that for 2023/24 an overspend position of £6.782m is currently 
forecast and that further work is being undertaken to refine forecasts and identify 

mitigating efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position.  Further 
mitigating actions may be required to ensure the Council returns to a balanced forecast 

outturn position-if these actions are not available within the approved bu
[...]
lly funded. 

100% 
 

100% 
SIF & UKSPF expenditure verified through Agresso. 

R3 
Funding Claimes submitted 
completed and submitted on time to 
Audit  

90% 
 

90% 
SIF & UKSPF funding claims for quarter completed and 
submitted.  

sing 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2023 
 
14 September 2023 

Subject: Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 – Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Corporate 
Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 
To inform Cabinet and Council of: - 

1. The update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
taking account of all currently available information. 

2. To provide an update on other areas that informs financial decision making 
including the Council’s reserves position, its growth programme, its position on its 
wholly owned council companies and the High Needs budget as these are all 

interlinked with the MTFP.    
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: - 

 

1) Note the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024/25 to 2026/27 and any 
assumptions made. 
 

Council is recommended to: - 

 

1) Approve the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024/25 to 2026/27 and 
any assumptions made. 

 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
In March 2023 Council approved a one-year budget plan for 2023/24. As part of this 
report, an indicative budget gap of £18.5m for 2024/25 to 2025/26 was reported, before 

any decisions on the level of Council Tax.  The MTFP for this period has subsequently 
been updated to reflect the latest information available and to reflect the ongoing service 

pressures the Council is

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023. MINUTES NOD. 63 (4) (7) AND (10); AND 

64 (2) ARE NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

59 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT 

ON THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Maher (in the Chair) 
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Doyle, Fairclough, 
Hardy, Lappin, Moncur and Roscoe 

 
 
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman. 

 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
58. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
59. DAY OPPORTUNITIES UPDATE  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director – Integrated 
Life Course Commissioning providing an update regarding progress on the 
plans to re-commission day opportunities in Sefton and seeking approval 

to extend current contracts whilst the procurement concluded. 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

 
(1) the extension of interim contracts with existing day service providers 

by a further 12 months to complete the procurement exercise be 
approved; and 

 

(2) the update within the report, regarding the commissioning approach 
and success of the consultation and engagement undertaken and 

ongoing support of the user reference group as part of a 
coproduced approach, be noted. 

 
Reasons for the Decision(s): 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

60 

 
The range of commissioning activity to support the longer-term vision and 

strategy had required a much broader market focus due to the impacts of 
the current cost of living crisis and increased pressure on fee levels and 

sustainability of provision, including building-based offers of support, had 
resulted in a longer timeframe being required to help commissioners to 
better understand the breadth of issues and impacts. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
The option to progress the tender as described in the previous Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care report was considered and rejected based 

upon the need to further understand of the wider market and impacts on 
fee levels due to the cost-of-living crisis, which was also impacting staffing 

levels. 
 
60. PHASE 1 BUSINESS PLAN FOR SANDWAY HOMES LTD  

 
Further to Minute No. 93 of 1 December 2022, the Cabinet considered the 

report of the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing) 
updating on the progress and delivery of new homes as part of the Phase 
1 Business Plan for Sandway Homes Limited and following on from the 

Business Plan approved by the Cabinet in December 2022. The report 
provided an update on delivery of construction activity and forecast 

financial performance, comparing this to the previously agreed Business 
Plan. The report outlined variations to the current Business Plan and 
provided details of the current progress in respect of Phase 2 Business 

Planning. 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

 
(1) the variations to the Phase 1 Business Plan as provided by the 

Company to the Council as of December 2022, be noted and the 
revised Business Plan detail, as set out in the report, be approved; 

 

(2) the range of external economic factors and risks that have the 
potential to impact the delivery and financial performance of the 

Phase 1 business plan be noted and acceptance and understanding 
of these and the material impact that they may have, be confirmed; 

 

(3) the changes to the loan agreement between the Council and the 
company, as set out in para 5.11 of the report, be approved; 

 
(4) the current position in relation to the Phase 2 Business Plan and the 

intention for a comprehensive update to be provided in November 

2023, be noted; and 
 

(5) any further material variations to the revised position be reported to 
the Cabinet, as shareholder, at the earliest opportunity. 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

61 

 
Reasons for the Decision(s): 

 
Since 2016 the Council had been considering its role in the provision of 

housing throughout the Borough to complement an active third and private 
sector market. 
 

There was significant demand for housing sites and housing development 
within Sefton, with over 11,000 housing units being required, over the 

Local Plan period, in order to meet with the local housing demand. There 
was a national shortfall of circa 1m homes (of which 400,000 fall into 
affordable homes) whilst across the Liverpool City Region a total of circa 

50,000 housing units would be required in the medium term. Sandway 
Homes Limited sought to increase housing completions and the availability 

of choice for residents and those wishing to live in Sefton. 
 
This would be achieved by working with the Council and stakeholders 

including Homes England and the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority to leverage in brownfield enabling funds to assist the local 

authority in proactively re-developing sites included in its brownfield 
disposal register. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

There were no alternative options to be considered. 
 
61. SOCIOECONOMIC DUTY  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director – Place 

recommending the adoption of the Socioeconomic Duty in Sefton, for 
incorporation within the Council’s Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy and action plan, and the Council’s Equality Impact Assessment 

processes. The report set out the background to the matter; details of the 
Socioeconomic Duty and what adopting the duty would mean in practice; 

together with next steps. 
 
Decisions Made: 

 
That 

 
(1) the continued challenges faced by many Sefton residents during the 

difficult economic period and the ongoing cost of living crisis be 

noted, and support for the most vulnerable residents and 
communities be continued; 

 
(2) the Socioeconomic Duty be adopted, for incorporation into the 

Council’s ongoing work and processes relating to Equalities, 

Diversity and Inclusion; 
 

(3) socioeconomic disadvantage be taken into account in terms of the 
Council’s public sector equality duty; and 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

62 

 
(4) the Council will continue to work with partner agencies and other 

local authorities across the Liverpool City Region on the 
development and implementation of action plans associated with 

the Socioeconomic Duty. 
 
Reasons for the Decision(s): 

 
Adoption of the duty by local authorities could deliver a number of benefits, 

including: 
 

 Improving outcomes for local people experiencing socio-economic 

disadvantage. 

 Supporting cross organisational and cross departmental working. 

 Raising awareness of socio-economic inequalities within 
organisations and among partners. 

 Ensuring widespread organisational commitment to, and 
consideration of, socio-economic inequalities. 

 

It was proposed that the Socioeconomic Duty already aligned closely with 
the vision, values and core purpose of the Council, but adoption would 

support sustained focused on continuity and consistency in application of 
the emerging action plan. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

Not adopting the Duty would leave the Authority out of step with Liverpool 
City Region partners and might lead to missed opportunity in terms of 
tackling inequality. 

 
62. BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services indicating that in the event of a major 

incident such as a fire resulting in the loss of access to a building, loss of 
ICT or pandemic flu, it was good practice for organisations to have in place 

plans to ensure that services could continue to be provided. In the case of 
local authorities, the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 placed an additional 
statutory requirement for Local Authorities to put in place a Business 

Continuity Management Programme. 
 

The Council had existing business continuity arrangements to ensure the 
continued delivery of its priority activities to protect its vulnerable residents 
in the event of an emergency. 

 
The revised policy Business Continuity Policy, attached to the report, set 

out the Council’s continued approach to implement an effective business 
continuity framework across all service areas which would ensure the 
timely recovery of priority services in the event of an incident. 

 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

63 

The Policy had been revised to clarify and strengthen the responsibilities 
for all staff members and management. 

 
Decision Made: 

 
That the revised Business Continuity Policy be approved. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

Approving a revised Business Continuity Policy provided leadership, clear 
direction and priority for the Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

None. 
 
63. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 TO 2026/27 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2023/24 – SEPTEMBER 
UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services advising of: 

 
1) The current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget. 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 
2023/24. 

3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end 

of July 2023: 

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 
those variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 
capital projects are also presented for approval. 

4) The latest performance management information for 2023/24. 
 

The following Appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26 

 Appendix B – Performance Information 2023/24 – Quarter 1 
 
Decisions Made: 

 

That 
 
Revenue Budget 

 
(1) the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget be 

noted; 
 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

64 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 
efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position, be 

noted; 
 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2023/24 
revenue budget be noted and the fact that the forecast outturn 
position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial actions put in 

place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position and financial 
sustainability can be achieved, be acknowledged; 

 
(4) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary revenue 

estimate for £2.319m for Adult Social Care funded from the Market 

Sustainability Improvement Fund (MSIF): Workforce Fund; 
 

(5) decisions on the use of the Market Sustainability Improvement Fund 
(MSIF): Workforce Fund be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member - Adult Social Care; 
 

(6) a supplementary revenue estimate of £782,414 (2023/24 £360,745 
and 2024/25 £421,669) for Place Based Business Support, to be 
fully funded by the grant allocation from the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority funded from the UK Shared Prosperity Funding 
(UKSPF), be approved; 

 
(7) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary revenue 

estimate for £1.000m for Education Excellence funded from the 

Delivering Better Value in SEND Programme grant. 
 
Capital Programme 

 

(8) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme, as set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, be noted; 

 
(9) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2023 of 

£7.195m, as set out in paragraph 8.16 of the report; and the latest 

full year forecast of £63.999m, as set out in paragraph 8.17 of the 
report, be noted; 

 
(10) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 

estimate for £1.300m for the Local Authority Housing Fund, funded 

by grant from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC); 

 
(11) a supplementary capital estimate for £0.628m for the Local 

Transport Capital Block Funding – Pothole Fund funded by grant 

from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, be approved; 
 

(12) a supplementary capital estimate for £0.242m for the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funded by grant from DLUHC, be 
approved; 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

65 

 
(13) a virement of £0.375m from the previously approved revenue 

budget for the UKSPF to the capital programme, be approved; 
 

(14) the fact that the Council will procure an updated Stock Condition 
Survey for Crosby Library, be noted; 

 

(15) the fact that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 
Director - Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure 

the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 
arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council, 
as set out in paragraphs 8.21-8.23 of the report, be noted; 

 
Performance 

 

(16) the latest position relating to key performance measures be noted; 
 
the Council is recommended to: 

 
Revenue Budget 

 
(17) approve a supplementary revenue estimate for £2.319m for Adult 

Social Care funded from the Market Sustainability Improvement 
Fund (MSIF): Workforce Fund; 

 

(18) approve a supplementary revenue estimate for £1.000m for 
Education Excellence funded from the Delivering Better Value in 

SEND Programme grant, subject to final approval from the 
Department for Education; and 

 
Capital Programme 

 
(19) approve a supplementary capital estimate for £1.300m for the Local 

Authority Housing Fund funded by grant from DLUHC. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
To ensure the Cabinet is informed of the current position in relation to the 

2023/24 revenue budget. 
 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 

collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 

To keep Members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2023/24 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 

 
To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 

and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme. 
 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

66 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 
To ensure the Cabinet is informed of key performance information. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

None. 
 
64. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 TO 2026/27 -– MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 TO 2026/27  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services advising of: 

 
1. the update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 

to 2026/27 taking account of all currently available information. 

2. an update on other areas that informed financial decision making 
including the Council’s reserves position, its growth programme, its 

position on its wholly owned council companies and the High Needs 
budget as these were all interlinked with the MTFP. 

 
Decisions Made:  
 

That 
 
(1) the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024/25 to 2026/27 

and any assumptions made, be noted; 
 
the Council is recommended to: - 

 
(2) approve the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2024/25 to 

2026/27 and any assumptions made. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
In March 2023 the Council approved a one-year budget plan for 2023/24. 

As part of this report, an indicative budget gap of £18.5m for 2024/25 to 
2025/26 was reported, before any decisions on the level of Council Tax. 

The MTFP for this period has subsequently been updated to reflect the 
latest information available and to reflect the ongoing service pressures 
the Council is facing. The MTFP period has also been extended by a 

further year to 2026/27. In approving the recommendation laid out in this 
report, the Council will continue to ensure resources are well managed 

and reflect the key priorities of the residents of Sefton. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
Not Applicable. 

 
 



CABINET - THURSDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

67 

 


